Exposed: Real Reason 2018 Budget Has Not Been Passed

Several weeks after President Muhammadu Buhari presented the 2018 budget to the National Assembly, it is yet to be passed, and many controversies have been trailing this fact.

It was opined in some quarters that the 2018 budget has not been passed because some details required for its passage were not submitted, a claim the Budget Office of the Federation swiftly denied.  

In a statement, Ben Akabueze, Director General of the Budget Office of the Federation, said that media reports suggesting that the FGN 2018 Budget was submitted to the National Assembly without details for some Ministries, Departments and Agencies (MDAs) were inaccurate.

The National Assembly recently criticised the MDAs for delaying the passage of the budget due to their Ill-preparedness to attend scheduled meetings and provide relevant information needed by the lawmakers to carry out their job of scrutinising the proposals.

Akabueze said that on November 7, 2017 when President Muhammadu Buhari laid before the National Assembly (NASS) the Executive budget proposals for 2018 , it had “all the usual details required by the National Assembly to process the budget.”

These details, the statement said, included that of the budgets of all federal MDAs based on the Government Integrated Financial Management Information System (GIFMIS) budget templates.

“Given the seriousness the Presidency attaches to getting the 2018 budget passed so it could earnestly focus on achieving the goals set out in the Economic Recovery and Growth Plan 2017-20 (ERGP), which formed the basis of the budget, it had directed heads of ministries and extra-ministerial agencies to attend to any requests for meetings/information by the National Assembly (NASS) with despatch.

“To the best of our knowledge, this directive has been complied with. Should any committees of NASS still experience any issues with attendance of any MDA, the Minister of Budget & National Planning has indicated that he is available to liaise with the particular MDA to ensure full cooperation with NASS by the relevant MDA.

“It will be recalled that the Senate at its February 14, 2018 sitting had complained that some GOEs had not submitted the details of their 2018 budget in a format acceptable to the Senate. It directed these GOEs to submit their 2018 budget details in the format required by the Senate within a week. It is important to note that it is the GOEs, and not MDAs, that the Senate complained about.

“Whilst the budgets of these GOEs are separate and distinct from the main Federal Government Budget, we would like to explain that their budgets were also included, as attachments, in the 2018 budget package presented by President Muhammadu Buhari to the National Assembly (NASS) on 7th November, 2017.

“Whilst any delay in providing these additional details by the GOEs does not affect the early passage of the FGN budget, the Budget Office is following up to ensure that every GOE complies with the directives of the Senate,” the statement said.

But in a sharp contrast, this magazine’s impeccable sources reiterated that the budget has not been passed because there is serious pressure on President Buhari to make some amendments, particularly on the oil and gas sector.

“What we have now is a situation where everybody is trying to protect his own selfish interest, and they have been capitalising on the President’s weakness to pursue that. It is actually a complicated situation that I don’t even know how to explain. But hopefully, it would be resolved soon,” our source said.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bombshell: US Says Nigeria Has Complex Political and Security Issues

The United States of America’s Department of State, has confessed that Nigeria has a “really very complex political issues, ethnic, tribal and security issues,” adding that the 2019 general election and a peaceful transition, remained its major priority in view of the country’s strategic position in the region.

The Secretary of State, Rex Tillerson reminisced that over two decades ago, the number of countries in Africa with really democratically elected government were really very few – only three or four. But right now, there are over two dozen African countries with democratically elected governments and which are hopefully not going to have transitions in government through coup d’etats and other illegal methods.

“As we look at the elections, obviously Nigeria, though it’s not this year – it’s going to be next year – that really is a major priority focus, because that’s going to be the third most populous country in the world by 2050. It has really very complex political issues, ethnic, tribal and security issues.

“And that’s an area that we really are focusing on how to do a peaceful transition, a democratic transition, but more important is how to hold governments accountable to the people.

However, the U.S. commended the most recent elections in Liberia, saying it was the first open, fair, and peaceful transition of governments in over 75 years, saying that is a good thing.

“We regret the horrendous rule of Charles Taylor and the degradation of the institutions there, but now we’re going back and they’re building and I think with the election of George Weah that’s going to be a positive thing”.

Stella Oduah in Fresh Trouble

Stella Oduah, the former Minister of Aviation who became a subject of national discuss with her #OduahGate scandal, is currently enmeshed in a fresh crisis.

The former minister, who is not new to embezzlement charges, has locked horns with the Economic and Financial Crimes Commission (EFCC) following the anti-graft agency’s decision to seize her passport a few days ago.

Oduah’s passport was said to have been seized after she was quizzed by operatives of the EFCC for several hours.

EFCC is gathered to have instituted another strong case against the ex-minister.

“Senator Stella Oduah returned for the second round of questioning on Wednesday. After intense grilling, she was allowed to go home on the condition that she turns in her passport to the EFCC. She was asked to return to the EFCC on a future date for more questioning,” a senior EFCC official was reportedly quoted.

In 2013 human rights lawyer, Mr. Femi Falana (SAN) wrote a petition against Oduah for allegedly approving the purchase of two BMW vehicles worth N225m by the Nigerian Civil Aviation Authority in breach of the Public Procurement Act.

She was also accused of diverting N3.9bn out of the N9.4bn meant for the installation of security devices at 22 airports, an allegation she has since denied.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Buhari Cannot Compensate Victims of Boko Haram, Fulani Herdsmen –Osinbajo 

While trying to cover the mistakes of his boss, Vice President Yemi Osinbajo has further made Nigerians angry when he said that President Muhammadu Buhari cannot compensate victims of recent violence, killings and kidnappings in with his visit.

Following series of attacks in some parts of the country like Benue, Yobe, Zamfara, Rivers and Taraba States, Nigerians and international observers have been criticising President Buhari for his failure to visit victims of the attacks, especially Benue where over 70 people were brutally murdered by Fulani herdsmen.

But Osinbajo in a chat with journalists said “Let me say it first that no amount of condolence can compensate for loss of lives, whether in Calabar, Mambilla or Benue or where people were killed in Adamawa or Zamfara, any of these states.”

He stated further that "Benue killing is one set of killing far too much; there is no amount of condolence that can compensate for that and I want to say that it’s a massive tragedy. I’ve been to Zamfara, I’ve been to Adamawa when this killing took place, I even visited Benue in September where there have been killing before; then I’ve visited them when the flooding took place and we looked at all the issues and tried to address many of these.

"There have been several of these issues in different places, recently Dapchi. We have expressed condolences, but no amount of condolence would do. We have to address the security question in a much more robust way; that the police are able to do these effectively. We have deployed the military to Kaduna, two battalions to Kaduna. In Benue and Taraba axis, we have the 93 battalion, we have 72 Special Forces. So, I think the most important thing is, first of all, to ensure they actually address the security of the people."


HOW 419 WOMAN DUPED HOUSE OF FREEDOM   PASTOR TONY RAPU

A businesswoman, Olaremi Dilureni, was remanded on Tuesday by an Ikeja Special Offences Court at the Kirikiri prisons for allegedly defrauding a Lagos pastor, Dr Anthony Rapu, and three others of N23m and $50m (N18bn) in a business deal.

Rapu, who is also a medical doctor, is the senior pastor at the House of Freedom Church.

The News Agency of Nigeria reports that Dilureni, who traded under the name, Creadon Ventures, faces eight counts bordering on conspiracy, obtaining money under false pretences and stealing, slammed on her by the Economic and Financial Crimes Commission.


 
She, however, denied the charges.

The lead prosecutor for the EFCC, Mrs. Fadeke Giwa, said Dilureni committed the offence of conspiracy alongside four others, now at large, between March and May 2013.

He gave the names of the accomplices as Lola Anjorin, Tunde Oladunmaye, Oluremi Osubo and a company – Home Concepts.

“On April 16, 2013, Dilureni obtained N10m from Rapu under the guise that the money was for an investment in a diesel supply business with a monthly interest rate of 6.5 per cent.

“On April 17, 2013, the defendant received another N10m from Rapu for the business deal, ”she said.

According to the prosecutor, Dilureni defrauded two members of a popular Lagos family.

“On March 2013, Dilureni had fraudulently received the sum of $50m belonging to Mrs. Eyitope St. Matthew Daniel and converted the money to her use.

“On May 8, 2013, the defendant fraudulently received N320,000 from Mrs. Nellie St. Matthew Daniel on the pretext that the money was for the diesel supply business,” she added.


 
Giwa said the businesswoman also dishonestly received N3m from another individual, Mr. Adeojo Babasegun, for the business deal.

The offences violated Section 1(1), (3) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other Offences Act 2006, sections 5(2), 278,  285(1) and 409 of the Criminal Law of Lagos State 2012.

After Dilureni’s plea was taken, Giwa told the court that she had just received summons for bail for the defendant from her lawyer and as a result needed time to respond in writing.

Dilureni’s defence counsel, Mr. Tunde Kolawole, however, in his submission, asked the court not to remand his client in prison, but rather in the custody of the EFCC.

He said, “She is a nursing mother and she has been in the EFCC’s custody since Thursday; she was just brought to court today.”

Justice Sherifat Solebo, however, declined Kolawole’s request, saying she was no longer the responsibility of the EFCC because her plea had been taken.

The judge adjourned the case until March 14 for hearing of the bail application.
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